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1Q24 4Q23
1Q24 x 

4Q23
1Q23

1Q24 x 

1Q23

Net Interest Income       14,790       13,780 7.3%       12,916 14.5%

Client NII       14,457       13,882 4.1%       14,004 3.2%

Market NII            333          (102) n.a.       (1,088) n.a.

Fees         4,886         5,007 -2.4%         4,332 12.8%

Total Revenue       19,676       18,787 4.7%       17,248 14.1%

Allowance for Loan Losses       (6,043)       (6,837) -11.6%       (6,765) -10.7%

Provision for Loan Losses       (6,765)       (7,657) -11.6%       (7,699) -12.1%

Income from the Recovery of Written-Off Loans            723            820 -11.8%            934 -22.6%

General Expenses       (6,297)       (6,582) -4.3%       (5,997) 5.0%

Personnel Expenses       (3,059)       (2,952) 3.6%       (2,777) 10.2%

Administrative Expenses       (3,238)       (3,630) -10.8%       (3,220) 0.6%

Tax Expenses       (1,332)       (1,322) 0.8%       (1,114) 19.6%

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries              45              45 0.8%              42 7.5%

Other Operating Income/Expenses       (2,532)       (2,205) 14.9%       (1,601) 58.2%

Operating Income         3,516         1,886 86.4%         1,814 93.8%

Non Operating Income              23              53 -56.3%              81 -71.5%

Net profit before Tax         3,539         1,939 82.5%         1,895 86.8%

Income Tax and Social Contribution          (484)            334 n.a.            273 n.a.

Minority Interest            (34)            (68) -50.9%            (27) 24.1%

Managerial net profit         3,021         2,204 37.1%         2,140 41.2%

Accounting net profit         2,936         2,119 38.6%         2,063 42.3%



1Q24 4Q23
1Q24 x 

4Q23
1Q23

1Q24 x 

1Q23

Client NII 14,457 13,882 4.1% 14,004 3.2%

Product NII 13,810 13,311 3.7% 13,080 5.6%

Volume 573,547 561,895 2.1% 537,400 6.7%

Spread¹ (p.a.) 10.01% 9.73% 0.28 p.p. 10.24% -0.23 p.p.

Market NII 333 -102 n.a. -1,088 n.a.

Net Interest Income 14,790 13,780 7.3% 12,916 14.5%



1Q24 4Q23
1Q24 x 

4Q23
1Q23

1Q24 x 

1Q23

Cards         1,238         1,308 -5.3%         1,196 3.5%

Current Account Services            851            855 -0.5%            819 3.8%

Insurance Fees            951         1,023 -7.0%            756 25.9%

Credit Operations            583            567 2.8%            471 23.9%

Securities Brokerage and Placement            394            475 -17.0%            333 18.4%

Asset Management and "Consórcios"            368            354 3.9%            349 5.2%

Asset Management            137            124 10.8%            140 -1.9%

"Consórcios"            230            230 0.1%            210 9.9%

Collection Services            311            319 -2.5%            328 -5.0%

Others            189            106 77.5%              79 137.9%

Total Fees         4,886         5,007 -2.4%         4,332 12.8%











1Q24 4Q23
1Q24 x 

4Q23
1Q23

1Q24 x 

1Q23

Outsourced Services, Transports, Security and Financial System Services          (959)       (1,142) -16.0%          (925) 3.7%

Advertising, promotions and publicity          (152)          (240) -36.7%          (164) -7.5%

Data processing          (625)          (664) -5.9%          (629) -0.6%

Communications            (76)            (82) -7.3%            (80) -5.4%

Rentals          (195)          (207) -5.9%          (226) -13.9%

Maintenance            (70)            (88) -20.8%            (74) -5.4%

Water, Electricity and Gas            (46)            (44) 4.1%            (45) 3.1%

Material            (30)            (35) -13.5%            (25) 18.0%

Other          (283)          (336) -15.7%          (293) -3.2%

Subtotal       (2,436)       (2,838) -14.2%       (2,461) -1.0%

Depreciation and Amortization¹          (802)          (793) 1.2%          (759) 5.7%

Total Administrative Expenses       (3,238)       (3,630) -10.8%       (3,220) 0.6%

Compensation²       (2,018)       (1,970) 2.4%       (1,846) 9.3%

Charges          (583)          (525) 11.1%          (500) 16.6%

Benefits          (425)          (419) 1.4%          (390) 8.8%

Training            (19)            (20) -5.5%            (21) -6.7%

Other            (15)            (17) -16.3%            (20) -27.7%

Total Personnel Expenses²       (3,059)       (2,952) 3.6%       (2,777) 10.2%

Administrative + Personnel Expenses

(excludes depreciation and amortization)
      (5,495)       (5,789) -5.1%       (5,237) 4.9%

Total General Expenses       (6,297)       (6,582) -4.3%       (5,997) 5.0%



1Q24 4Q23
1Q24 x 

4Q23
1Q23

1Q24 x 

1Q23

Results from credit cards          (564)          (531) 6.2%            108 n.a.

Provisions for contingencies          (907)       (1,033) -12.2%       (1,144) -20.7%

Other       (1,061)          (640) 65.8%          (566) 87.5%

Other Operating Income (Expenses)       (2,532)       (2,205) 14.9%       (1,601) 58.2%



Mar/24 Dec/23
Mar/24 x 

Dec/23
Mar/23

Mar/24 x 

Mar/23

Public securities     176,675     169,160 4.4%     156,012 13.2%

Private securities       79,245       79,839 -0.7%       60,166 31.7%

Financial instruments       27,724       28,067 -1.2%       24,730 12.1%

Total     283,645     277,066 2.4%     240,908 17.7%

Mar/24 Dec/23
Mar/24 x 

Dec/23
Mar/23

Mar/24 x 

Mar/23

Current Assets and Long-term Assets   1,155,450   1,138,641 1.5%   1,034,872 11.7%

Cash and Cash Equivalents          8,574        10,109 -15.2%        15,913 -46.1%

Interbank Investments      112,024      113,861 -1.6%        76,116 47.2%

Securities and Derivative Financial Instruments      283,645      277,066 2.4%      240,908 17.7%

Interbank Accounts      108,759      105,455 3.1%      101,032 7.6%

Lending Operations      408,697      395,388 3.4%      382,587 6.8%

Other Receivables      231,293      234,654 -1.4%      216,052 7.1%

Other Assets          2,459          2,109 16.6%          2,264 8.6%

Permanent Assets        14,026        14,556 -3.6%        14,398 -2.6%

Temporary Assets             775             939 -17.5%             985 -21.3%

Fixed Assets          5,381          5,655 -4.8%          6,199 -13.2%

Intangibles          7,870          7,962 -1.1%          7,214 9.1%

Total Assets   1,169,476   1,153,196 1.4%   1,049,270 11.5%

Current Liabilities and Long-term Liabilities   1,081,378   1,065,951 1.4%      965,210 12.0%

Deposits      472,913      475,702 -0.6%      429,480 10.1%

Money Market Funding      139,913      134,794 3.8%      115,061 21.6%

Funds from Acceptance and Issuance of Securities      151,072      149,203 1.3%      139,765 8.1%

Interbank Accounts          1,791               17 n.a.          2,199 -18.6%

Interbranch Accounts          3,556          6,421 -44.6%          3,841 -7.4%

Borrowings        84,309        77,303 9.1%        68,733 22.7%

Domestic Onlendings - Official Institutions          9,652        12,333 -21.7%        13,955 -30.8%

Derivative Financial Instruments        25,359        25,607 -1.0%        23,015 10.2%

Other Payables      192,811      184,572 4.5%      169,159 14.0%

Minority Interest          1,070          1,161 -7.8%          1,358 -21.2%

Equity        87,029        86,084 1.1%        82,701 5.2%

Total Liabilities   1,169,476   1,153,196 1.4%   1,049,270 11.5%

Equity (excluding goodwill)        86,221        85,197 1.2%        81,445 5.9%



643,040
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Dec/23 Individuals Consumer
Finance¹

SMEs³ Corporate³ Private
Securities

Guarantees Mar/24

11.0%²

5.4%²

8.5%²

Mar/24 Dec/23
Mar/24 x 

Dec/23
Mar/23

Mar/24 x 

Mar/23

Individuals 246,717 239,880 2.9% 228,735 7.9%

Consumer Finance¹ 72,211 69,725 3.6% 67,133 7.6%

SMEs³ 68,883 67,409 2.2% 61,957 11.2%

Corporate³ 137,542 139,604 -1.5% 142,490 -3.5%

Total 525,353 516,618 1.7% 500,314 5.0%

Private Securities 61,498 62,145 -1.0% 53,169 15.7%

Guarantees 67,168 64,278 4.5% 51,580 30.2%

Expanded Portfolio 654,020 643,040 1.7% 605,063 8.1%



Volume 

(R$)

Concentration (Volume / 

Total Portfolio)

Biggest debtor 9,474 1.3%

10 biggest debtors 53,850 7.5%

20 biggest debtors 80,262 11.2%

50 biggest debtors 128,358 17.9%

100 biggest debtors 165,866 23.1%

11.0%²

5.4%²

8.5%²

Mar/24 Dec/23
Mar/24 x 

Dec/23
Mar/23

Mar/24 x 

Mar/23

Individuals 246,717 239,880 2.9% 228,735 7.9%

Leasing / Auto loan 6,312 5,606 12.6% 4,705 34.2%

Credit Card 49,266 49,603 -0.7% 45,684 7.8%

Payroll Loans 72,006 67,615 6.5% 61,660 16.8%

Mortgages 60,158 59,503 1.1% 57,144 5.3%

Agricultural Loans 12,501 12,030 3.9% 10,250 22.0%

Personal Loans / Other 46,474 45,523 2.1% 49,292 -5.7%

Consumer Finance 72,211 69,725 3.6% 67,133 7.6%

Individuals 62,498 60,027 4.1% 58,538 6.8%

Companies 9,713 9,698 0.1% 8,595 13.0%

Corporate and SMEs 206,425 207,012 -0.3% 204,447 1.0%

Leasing / Auto loan 3,581 3,558 0.6% 3,348 7.0%

Mortgages 2,272 2,268 0.2% 1,943 16.9%

Trade Finance 36,206 36,530 -0.9% 42,393 -14.6%

On-lending 7,842 10,620 -26.2% 12,059 -35.0%

Agricultural Loans 12,049 10,316 16.8% 4,785 151.8%

Working Capital / Others 144,475 143,720 0.5% 139,920 3.3%

Total 525,353 516,618 1.7% 500,314 5.0%

Private securities 61,498 62,145 -1.0% 53,169 15.7%

Guarantees 67,168 64,278 4.5% 51,580 30.2%

Expanded Loan Portfolio¹ 654,020 643,040 1.7% 605,063 8.1%







Mar/24 Dec/23
Mar/24 x 

Dec/23
Mar/23

Mar/24 x 

Mar/23

Funding from clients (A)      623,427      627,145 -0.6%      566,249 10.1%

(-) Reserve Requirements       (83,824)       (81,654) 2.7%       (75,805) 10.6%

Funding Net of Reserve Requirements 539,603 545,491 -1.1% 490,444 10.0%

Borrowing and Onlendings 9,711 12,397 -21.7% 14,053 -30.9%

Subordinated Debts 20,395 19,627 3.9% 19,641 3.8%

Offshore Funding 97,354 90,851 7.2% 84,218 15.6%

Total Funding (B)      667,063      668,366 -0.2%      608,355 9.7%

Assets under management³ 404,344 414,095 -2.4% 392,371 3.1%

Total Funding and Asset under management   1,071,407   1,082,461 -1.0%   1,000,726 7.1%

Total Credit
4
 (C) 586,851 578,763 1.4% 553,483 6.0%

C/B (%) 88.0% 86.6% 91.0%

C/A (%) 94.1% 92.3% 97.7%

Mar/24 Dec/23
Mar/24 x 

Dec/23
Mar/23

Mar/24 x 

Mar/23

Demand deposits 37,484 40,967 -8.5% 36,891 1.6%

Saving deposits 57,093 58,112 -1.8% 58,650 -2.7%

Time deposits 374,283 372,200 0.6% 328,574 13.9%

Repo products¹ 18,016 21,613 -16.6% 19,120 -5.8%

Mortgage (LCI) and Agribusiness (LCA) credit notes 79,713 78,101 2.1% 64,574 23.4%

Others² 56,837 56,151 1.2% 58,440 -2.7%

Funding from clients      623,427      627,145 -0.6%      566,249 10.1%



Mar/24 Dec/23
Mar/24 x 

Dec/23
Mar/23

Mar/24 x 

Mar/23

Tier I Capital 82,927 81,259 2.1% 78,319 5.9%

CET1 76,345 75,043 1.7% 71,676 6.5%

Additional Tier I 6,582 6,216 5.9% 6,643 -0.9%

Tier II Capital 14,083 13,644 3.2% 13,254 6.3%

Adjusted Capital (Tier I and II) 97,011 94,903 2.2% 91,573 5.9%

Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) 670,660 654,275 2.5% 663,141 1.1%

Credit Risk Capital requirement 575,061 560,781 2.5% 582,238 -1.2%

Market Risk Capital requirement 38,119 33,003 15.5% 24,143 57.9%

Operational Risk Capital requirement 57,479 60,491 -5.0% 56,760 1.3%

Basel Ratio 14.5% 14.5% 0.0 p.p. 13.8% 0.7 p.p.

Tier I 12.4% 12.4% -0.1 p.p. 11.8% 0.6 p.p.

CET1 (%) 11.4% 11.5% -0.1 p.p. 10.8% 0.6 p.p.

Additional Tier I (%) 1.0% 1.0% 0.0 p.p. 1.0% 0.0 p.p.

Tier II 2.1% 2.1% 0.0 p.p. 2.0% 0.1 p.p.



1Q24 Reclassifications 1Q24

Accouting
Exchange 

Hedge
1 Credit Recovery

2
Amort. of 

goodwill
3

Profit 

Sharing

Other 

events
4 Managerial

Net Interest Income 14,528          72            (124)                     -             -             314          14,790           

Allowance for Loan Losses (5,531)           -             132                      -             -             (644)         (6,043)            

Net Interest Income After Loan Losses 8,997            72            8                          -             -             (330)         8,747             

Fees 5,365            -             -                         -             -             (480)         4,886             

General Expenses (5,683)           -             -                         85            (599)         (100)         (6,297)            

Personnel Expenses (2,461)           -             -                         -             (599)         -             (3,059)            

Administrative Expenses (3,223)           -             -                         85            -             (100)         (3,238)            

Tax Expenses (1,260)           (72)           -                         -             -             -             (1,332)            

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries 45                 -             -                         -             -             -             45                  

Other Operationg Income/Expenses (3,434)           -             (8)                         -             -             910          (2,532)            

Operating Income 4,030            -             0                          85            (599)         -             3,516             

Non Operation Income 23                 -             -                         -             -             -             23                  

Net Profit Before Tax 4,053            -             0                          85            (599)         -             3,539             

Income Tax and Social Contribution (484)              -             -                         -             -             -             (484)               

Profit Sharing (599)              -             -                         -             599          -             -                 

Minority Interest (34)                -             -                         -             -             -             (34)                 

Net Profit 2,936            -           0                          85            -           -           3,021             

4Q23 Reclassifications 4Q23

Accouting
Exchange 

Hedge
1 Credit Recovery

2
Amort. of 

goodwill
3

Profit 

Sharing

Other 

events
4 Managerial

Net Interest Income 14,091          (82)           (39)                       -             -             (190)         13,780           

Allowance for Loan Losses (6,765)           -             14                        -             -             (85)           (6,837)            

Net Interest Income After Loan Losses 7,325            (82)           (25)                       -             -             (275)         6,943             

Fees 5,595            -             -                         -             -             (588)         5,007             

General Expenses (6,095)           -             -                         85            (567)         (5)             (6,582)            

Personnel Expenses (2,386)           -             -                         -             (567)         2              (2,952)            

Administrative Expenses (3,709)           -             -                         85            -             (7)             (3,630)            

Tax Expenses (1,404)           82            -                         -             -             -             (1,322)            

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries 45                 -             -                         -             -             -             45                  

Other Operationg Income/Expenses (3,098)           -             25                        -             -             868          (2,205)            

Operating Income 2,369            -             0                          85            (567)         -             1,886             

Non Operation Income 53                 -             -                         -             -             -             53                  

Net Profit Before Tax 2,421            -             0                          85            (567)         -             1,939             

Income Tax and Social Contribution 334               -             -                         -             -             -             334                

Profit Sharing (567)              -             -                         -             567          -             -                 

Minority Interest (68)                -             -                         -             -             -             (68)                 

Net Profit 2,119            -           0                          85            -           -           2,204             



R$ million 1Q23 Reclassifications 1Q23

Accouting
Exchange 

Hedge
1 Credit Recovery

2
Amort. of 

goodwill
3

Profit 

Sharing

Other 

events
4 Managerial

Net Interest Income 13,143          (51)           (254)                     -             -             79            12,916           

Allowance for Loan Losses (10,850)         -             157                      -             -             3,928       (6,765)            

Net Interest Income After Loan Losses 2,293            (51)           (97)                       -             -             4,007       6,152             

Fees 4,699            -             -                         -             -             (368)         4,332             

General Expenses (5,431)           -             -                         77            (559)         (84)           (5,997)            

Personnel Expenses (2,219)           -             -                         -             (559)         2              (2,777)            

Administrative Expenses (3,212)           -             -                         77            -             (86)           (3,220)            

Tax Expenses (1,165)           51            -                         -             -             -             (1,114)            

Investments in Affiliates and Subsidiaries 42                 -             -                         -             -             -             42                  

Other Operationg Income/Expenses 1,617            -             97                        -             -             (3,315)      (1,601)            

Operating Income 2,055            -             -                         77            (559)         240          1,814             

Non Operation Income 81                 -             -                         -             -             -             81                  

Net Profit Before Tax 2,136            -             -                         77            (559)         240          1,895             

Income Tax and Social Contribution 513               -             -                         -             -             (240)         273                

Profit Sharing (559)              -             -                         -             559          -             -                 

Minority Interest (27)                -             -                         -             -             -             (27)                 

Net Profit 2,063            -           -                       77            -           (0)             2,140             
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